($15.00) per month to the City’s deferred compensation program 
for that Sergeant.   

Section 2.10 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 

Appendix B is Tuition Reimbursement excerpt 

The City agrees to increase tuition reimbursement for Sergeants to 

five hundred ($500.00) to a maximum of one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500.00) annually.  The parties adopt the present City 
Education Reimbursement Program for incorporation herein, 
except that the program is not subject to final approval upon the 
availability of budgeted funds.  See Appendix B.   

Section 2.11 SERGEANT’S PATROL PREMIUM

[...]

department head may grant an employee a thirty (30) 
calendar-day leave; and the HR Director may approve 
an additional ninety (90) calendar days of leave; and 
the City Manager may grant an employee an additional 
225 calendar days of leave, which would total three 
hundred forty-five (345) calendar days of leave (i.e. one 
year). 

5.6.3 Except as may be required by state or federal law, an 
employee of the City shall not be entitled to receive the 
benefits of vacation, holiday, sick leave or any portion 
of the City’s contribution towards health, dental, life or

[...]

employee + one will increase by forty dollars ($40) 
bringing the monthly amount to eight hundred and 
ninety dollars ($890).  The monthly City contribution for 
employee + two or more will increase by fifty five 
dollars ($55) bringing the monthly amount to one 
thousand one hundred and seventy seven ($1,177).  
The monthly City contribution for employee only 
coverage will be four hundred and eighty dollars 
($480). 

Effective the first paycheck in December 2015, the 
monthly City contribution for employee + one will 
increase by forty dollars ($40) bringing the monthly 
amount to nine hundred and thirty dollars ($930).  The 
monthly City contribution for employee + two or more 
will increase by fifty five dollars ($55) bringing the 
monthly amount to one thousand two hundred and 
thirty two dollars ($1,232).  The monthly City 
contribution for employee only coverage will increase 
by thirty dollars ($30) bringing the monthly amount to 
five hundred and ten dollars ($510). 

Effective the first paycheck in December 2016, the 
monthly City contribution for employee + one will 
increase by forty dollars ($40) bringing the monthly 
amount to nine hundred and seventy dollars ($970).  

The monthly City contribution for employee + two or 
more will increase by fifty five dollars ($55) bringing the 
monthly amount to one thousand two hundred and 
eighty seven dollars ($1,287).  The monthly City 
contribution for employee only coverage will increase 
by thirty dollars ($30) bringing the monthly amount to 
five hundred and forty dollars ($540). 

Effective the first paycheck in December 2018, any 
increases in health insurance premiums from that time

[...]

issues not resolved, which were previously deferred 
to the Health Benefits Committee. 

Section 9.4 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND FOR RETIREES (1991 Plan) 

9.4.1 The City has established the RPOA/City of Riverside 

Fund (hereafter "Fund") for retirees in the amount of 
seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000.00). 
That amount to be prudently invested so that it draws or 
bears interest. 

9.4.2 Beginning July 1, 1991 the principal of the Fund will be 

used to help pay premiums for group health insurance 
for police retirees from classifications belonging to the